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Surr C. D. PANDE: May I know,
Madam, from the hon. Minister whether
a criterion will be fixed that the offer will
g0 to those companies which undertake
to produce the maximum puarts indigen-
ously? Otherwise it will involve a fair
amount of foreign exchange to import the
parts. So it should be made clear that
maximum amount of indigenous parts
should be used.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: The hon. Member
is perfectly right. We attach the highest
importance to having the maximum indi-
genous content from the very biginning
and this is one of the reasonable condi-
tions to be considered.

PanpiT S. S. N. TANKHA: May I
know what is the manufacturing cost of
these scooters, and what ig the price at
which they are sold?

SuriMATI SHAKUNTALA  PARANIJ-

PYE: Rs. 3,000, he said.

Surt BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: I
think we have examined the manufacturing
cost, the quantum of excise duty, etc., and
the selling price is about  Rs. 600 more
than the manufacturing cost plus excise
duty, etc.
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*642. [The questioner (Shri D. Then-
gari) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
4488-89 infra]. .
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TDOCUMENTARY ON EXPORT OF INDIAN
Goops
*512. SHRIMATI TARA RAM-

CHANDRA SATHE: Will the Minister
of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any documentary has been
produced by Government with a view to
creating public opinion in favour of ex-
port of Indian goods; and

(b) if not, whether there is any pro-
posal under Government’s consideration
for producing such s documentary?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER N THE
MINISTRY orF COMMERCE (Sur1 S. V.
RAMASWAMY): (a) No, Madam.

(b) Yes. A committee consisting of
some Members of Parliament is being
constituted to advise Government on the
preparation of an educative film regarding
the vital role of exports in the national
economy. I may add that the hon. lady
Member, who has put the question, is a
member of that committee, and she has
also been addressed.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know
from the hon. Minister, when the ques-
Uon was first raised and when this com-
mittee was appointed, and whether it is
a fact that this committee has recently
been appointed, after the receipt of this
question?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: No,
Madam. At the last meeting of the Con-
sultative Committee of Members of Par-
liament this question was raised. Even
earlier it was raised but a decision was
taken at the last mmeeting, that is, last
month, before this question was put down.

SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: May I know,
Madam, who are the members of this
committee and what are their qualifications
and capabilities to do justice to this work?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: Madam,
the hon. Member, who has put the ques-

tion, is one of the members proposed
and

tTransferred from the 16th March, 1965.
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Toe DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Is he a
member, or proposed to be a member?

Srr1 S. V. RAMASWAMY: Madam,

we have proposed four names. One is
lady Sathe; the other is Mr. Santokh
Singh, 1 believe, and we trust that they

will discharge their duties very well in-
deed.

Suri BHUPESH GUPTA:
application for confirmation.

This is an

Surt M. M. DHARIA: Is it a fact that
the decision to prepare this small docu-
mentary was taken long back and it is
after receiving this question that matters
are now accelerated?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: I have al-
ready answered it; this decision was taken
at the last meeting of the Informal Con-
sultative Committee of Members of Par-
liament.

THE
question,

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next

*643. [Withdrawn].
H.M.T. FacTORY IN MaADHYA PRADESH

*644. SHRI DAYALDAS KURRE:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND Sup-
PLY be pleased to refer to the reply given
to Starred Question No. 506 in the
Rajya Sabha on the 10th December, 1964
and state whether final decision has since
been taken to locate the Fourth Unit of
the Hindustan Machine Tools Factory in
Madhya Pradesh?

THEe DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or INDUSTRY anp SUPPLY
(SHRI BIBUDHENDRA Misra): It has been
finally decided that Hindustan Machine
Tools Limited should set up one of their
new factories in Madhya Pradesh for the
manufacture of machine tools.
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Surr A. D. MANIL. Madam, what is
the total capital investment expected for
this project and where is it likely to be
located?

SHrR1 T. N. SINGH: I will be able to
give that information only after the pro-
ject report is prepared; estimates of the
total cost involved as well as the location
will be known only then.

© AILLEGATIONS AGAINST N.C.D.C.

*645, Surt BHUPESH GUPTA:
the Minister of
pleased to state:

will
STEEL AND MINES be

(a) whether he has received some
memoranda and letters from  different
trade union organisations of coal mine
workers, containing serious  allegations
against the N.C.D.C. authorities;

(b) if so, the nature of the allega-
tions and the organisations from which
he received them; and

(c) the steps Government have taken
in the matter?

T DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF STEEL anp MINES
(Surt P. C. SETHI): (a) to (c) The
National Coal Development Corporation

is a large organisation operating in several
States and employing a large number of
workers of different categories. Organi-
sattons of workers do make representa-
} tions to the Government from time to
time regarding various grievances and
these are attended to.



